upon certain valuations and other studies that have yet to commence or progress to a stage where there is sufficient information for a definitive
measurement. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will
occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
and the combined company�s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue
enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to integrate the operations of MSCI and
RiskMetrics or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

30

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Income

For the Year Ended November 30, 2009

(in thousands, except per share data)

MSCI RiskMetrics
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues $ 442,948 $ 303,361 $ �  $ 746,309
Cost of services 118,665 91,326 �  209,991
Selling, general and administrative 135,780 114,611 �  250,391
Amortization of intangible assets 25,554 23,441 26,550(b) 75,545
Depreciation and amortization of property, equipment and leasehold
improvements 11,957 8,349 �  20,306

Total operating expenses 291,956 237,727 26,550 556,233

Operating income 150,992 65,634 (26,550) 190,076
Interest income (1,053) (570) 1,576(c) (47)
Interest expense 19,683 20,825 28,607(d) 69,115
Other expense (income) 641 (1,307) �  (666)

Other expense (income), net 19,271 18,948 30,183 68,402

Income before provision for income taxes 131,721 46,686 (56,733) 121,674
Provision for income taxes 49,920 15,560 (21,675)(e) 43,805

Net income $ 81,801 $ 31,126 $ (35,058) $ 77,869

Earnings per basic common share $ 0.81 $ 0.50 $ 0.69

Earnings per diluted common share $ 0.80 $ 0.46 $ 0.66

Weighted average shares outstanding used in computing earnings
per share
Basic 100,607 62,021 (50,292) 112,336

Diluted 102,475 67,943 (52,566) 117,852

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Pro Forma Adjustments.

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 49

31

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2010

(in thousands, except per share data)

MSCI RiskMetrics
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues $ 121,680 $ 76,472 $ �  $ 198,152
Cost of services 29,291 23,067 �  52,358
Selling, general and administrative 37,461 28,154 (2,250) (a) 63,365
Amortization of intangible assets 4,278 6,090 6,408 (b) 16,776
Depreciation and amortization of property, equipment and leasehold
improvements 3,393 2,096 �  5,489

Total operating expenses 74,423 59,407 4,158 137,988

Operating income 47,257 17,065 (4,158) 60,164
Interest income (408) (109) 506 (c) (11)
Interest expense 4,436 5,112 7,731 (d) 17,279
Other expense (income) (608) 566 �  (42)

Other expense (income), net 3,420 5,569 8,237 17,226

Income before provision for income taxes 43,837 11,496 (12,395) 42,938
Provision for income taxes 16,319 3,891 (5,303) (e) 14,907

Net income $ 27,518 $ 7,605 $ (7,092) $ 28,031

Earnings per basic common share $ 0.26 $ 0.12 $ 0.24

Earnings per diluted common share $ 0.26 $ 0.11 $ 0.23

Weighted average shares outstanding used in computing earnings per
share
Basic 105,235 62,838 (51,109) 116,964

Diluted 105,844 68,228 (53,179) 120,893

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Pro Forma Adjustments.

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 51

32

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Financial Condition

As of February 28, 2010

(in thousands)

MSCI RiskMetrics
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 84,349 $ 226,612 $ (171,187) (g) $ 139,774
Short-term investments 358,145 �  (358,145) (g) �
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 113,901 38,534 �  152,435
Deferred tax assets 23,877 839 (1,638) (f) 23,078
Prepaid and other assets 21,576 14,283 3,933 (h)(k) 39,792

Total current assets 601,848 280,268 (527,037) 355,079
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation 27,256 14,042 �  41,298
Goodwill 441,623 326,247 1,104,679 (i) 1,872,549
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 115,911 135,359 498,368 (j) 749,638
Other non-current assets 9,236 6,224 16,299 (h)(k) 31,759

Total assets $ 1,195,874 $ 762,140 $ 1,092,309 $ 3,050,323

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Accounts payable $ 406 $ 3,337 $ �  $ 3,743
Accrued compensation and related benefits 21,517 31,543 �  53,060
Other accrued liabilities 30,088 11,921 (4,191) (l) 37,818
Current maturities of long-term debt 42,088 2,966 (34,429) (g)(h) 10,625
Deferred revenue 168,311 115,761 �  284,072

Total current liabilities 262,410 165,528 (38,620) 389,318
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 327,099 285,430 639,096 (g)(h)(m) 1,251,625
Deferred taxes 38,443 29,891 209,494 (f) 277,828
Other non-current liabilities 22,261 19,638 (14,946) (n) 26,953

Total liabilities 650,213 500,487 795,024 1,945,724

Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 1,057 633 (516) (o) 1,174
Treasury stock (21,614) (579) 579 (p) (21,614)
Additional paid-in capital 461,035 451,110 135,584 (q) 1,047,729
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 111,531 (180,271) 149,845 (g)(h)(r) 81,105
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(expense) (6,348) (9,240) 11,793 (s) (3,795)

Total stockholders� equity 545,661 261,653 297,285 1,104,599

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,195,874 $ 762,140 $ 1,092,309 $ 3,050,323

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 53

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Pro Forma Adjustments.

33

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction

On February 28, 2010, MSCI, Merger Sub and RiskMetrics entered into the merger agreement, pursuant to which, subject to the terms and